. Rule 2.33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.17B

Statement of administrator’s 2.17B

proposals

Name of Company

Sunscoop Products Limited

Company number

02393027

In the

Bristol District Registry

[full name of court]

Court case number

222AA of 2008

(a) Insert name(s) and 1 | (a) _ Simon Edward Jex Girling and Graham David Randall of BDO Stoy Hayward LLP

address(es) of

One Victoria Street,

Bristol, BS1 6AA

administrator(s)

*Delete as applicable  attach a copy of *-my / our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

‘ (b)
| (b) Insert date 09 January 2009

Signed /&__ —_—

|
\
Dated /q FYQ"‘-W"\ S
|

Contact details:

BDO Stoy Hayward LLP, Fourth Floor, 1 Victoria Street,

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you if there is a query on the form,

Bristol, BS! 6AA, .

The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

OurRef  GDR/GA/2186/C15

Tel 0817930 1500

DX Number

DX Exchange

DX 33050 Cardifl

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:
Zompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ
*AZUEOTBZ"
A3B 342

12/02/2008
COMPANIES HOUSE




s

Sunscoop Products Limited
In Administration

Statement to Creditors pursuant to Rule
2.33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and
Statement of Proposals under Paragraph 49
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

BDO Stoy Hayward LLP



FU

IBDO

 Sunscoop Limited

7 January 2009
A
TABLE OF CONTENTS
Section Page
1 INTRODUCTION 1
2 EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AND STATUTORY INFORMATION

4 PRESCRIBED PART

5 ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

6  MANAGEMENT OF THE COMPANY'S AFFAIRS SINCE THE
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' APPOINTMENT

7 EC REGULATIONS ON.INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

.8 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ MMMHON

9 POSSIBLE OUTCOMES FOR THE COMPANY AND CREDITORS

10 STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS UNDER PARAGRAFPH 49 OF
SCHEDULE Bl OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Appendix 1 Statutory Information _

Appendix 2 Summary of Time Charged .

Appén&{x 3 BDO Policy on Fees

Appendix 4 Creditors’ Guide to Fees

Appendix 5 Form 2.21B

Appendix 6 Proof of Debt Form

Appendix 7 List of Creditors



*_ SUNSCOOP PRODUCTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
" Registered No. 02393027

Registered office situated at One Victoria Street, antol BS1 6AA.

In the Bristol District Registry
222AA of 2008

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

a1

22

2.3

Introduction

This report is addressed to the creditors of Sunscoop Products Limited (“SPL”) (“the
company”) and incorporates the joint administrators’ proposals. I do not propose to
call 2 meeting of creditors to consider the proposals because there will be insufficient
assets to enable me to make any distribution to unsecured creditors, other tha.n from
the prescribed part, which I mention in section 4 below.

The proposals will be automatically appfoved if no request for a meeting of creditors |

is received, nor specific objections are raised, by 30 January 2009.

Under Paragraph 52 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, if at least 10% of
creditors require me to call a meeting they must notify me using form 2.21B
(appendix 5) by 30 January 2009. Please note that before such a meeting can be held
I will require a deposit towards the cost of convening the meeting. Such deposit may
be repaid subject to approval of the other creditors.

If a meetmg is requisitioned, credltors may approve the proposals with or without -

modifications, subject to the joint administrators’ agreement to any such
modifications. If the creditors reject the joint administrators’ proposals a report will
be sent to the Bristol District Registry confirming that the creditors have rejected the
proposals. The Court may then discharge the administration and make consequential
directions. Alternatively, it may adjourn the hearing or make some other Order as it
thinks fit.

If the joint administrators’ proposals are approved the joint administrators will
continue to control the business of the company to the extent that it has not been
transferred. The joint administrators would at some later date arrange for the
company to exit from the administration, as agreed by the creditors. Based on the
information presently available and the current situation the joint administrators®
proposal is that the company will be dissolved once the administration is complete.

Events leading up to the appointment of the joint administrators

SPL was incorporated on 7 June 1989, The business processed and sold nuts to the
retail and ingredient market from a site in South Wales. -

SPL initially experienced cash flow pressures principally as a result of losing a key
customer in January 2008.

In July 2008 I was instructed by Venture Finance Plc (*VF”) the Qualifying Floating

* Charge Holder (“QFC”) to perform an independent review of SPL’s business. As a

result of the review management resolved to tightly manage payments to suppliers




Admtinistrators’ proposals regarding

BDO Stoy Hayward
I B D O Sunscoop Products Limited

7 January 2009

24

25

2.6

32

33

5.1

over the next three months so as to be able to meet the September 2008 VAT quarter
payment in full on 31 October 2008.

As it transpired, the financial position did not improve in the period and the directors
in fact received insolvency advice in early November 2008 from a different firm,
concluding that they should cease to trade uniess the business was sold immediately.

On 7 November 2008, Notice of Intention to appoint Graham David Randall and I as
joint administrators was filed, following a resolution of the company’s shareholders,
pursuant to Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986,

On 13 November 2008, Graham David Randall and I were appointed joint
administrators by VF as QFC, and on 14 November 2008 I completed the sale of the
business and assets as a going concern to Imperial Snack Foods Limited (“ISFL”).

Statement of Affairs and statutory information

At appendix 1 is a record of SPL’s directors and company secretary together with
details of their shareholdings.

At the date of this report, I do not have a final version of the estimated statement of
affairs of the company from the directors. Once I have received it, I will forward it to
creditors at the earliest opportunity, most likely in my six-monthly report.

In the meantime, for creditors’ information, I append a list of creditors taken from
the information provided by the directors immediately after my appointment, updated
to reflect subsequent claims I have received. If any amounts shown differ from the
actual amount owed to creditors, this will not affect their ability to claim the actual
amount owed.

Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the joint
administrators must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in
respect of the prescribed part. This provision only applies where the company has
granted a floating charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003. Based on present
information the joint administrators estimate that after allowing for costs the value of
the company’s net property, after payment of any preferential claims, could be
¢£45,000 and this means that the prescribed part would be ¢£45,000, prior to the
costs of its distribution.

Achieving the purpose of the administration
The statutory purpose of an administration consists of a hierarchy of three objectives:

the rescuing the company as a going concern; or
achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than
would be likely if the company were wound up (without first being in
administration); or

» realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured
or preferential creditors.




' BDO Stoy Hayward ' Administrators’ proposal's\re'garding
Sunscoop Products Limited

7 January 2009

52

53

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

59

The sale to ISFL will likely lead to the second objective being achieved, through
enhanced asset realisations, the mitigation of preferential creditor claims, and an
enhanced prescribed part to unsecured creditors. I expand upon the circumstances
surrounding the sale below.

At any rate, the third objective will be achieved for the above reasons.

On Thursday 6 November 2008 the directors informed me that they had already
opened negotiations with ISFL with a view to the business being sold via an
insolvency process. ‘

Once the Notice of Intention was filed, under instruction from the directors, I made
discreet enquiries of my firm's broking database to establish if there was any other
interest in acquiring the business. In the meantime, I pursued negotiations with ISFL
with haste for a pre packed sale of the business and assets as a going concern to be
implemented as soon as the Notice of Appointment of Administrators was filed.

Two potential interested parties, both multi million turnover national players in the
food industry, were identified and approached. A non disclosure agreement was
issued to one but was not signed or returned, and there was no further apparent
interest in the business at that stage.

The directors considered, and, in my capacity as nominated administrator, I
concurred, that there was no realistic possibility of an administrator trading the
business profitably post insolvency because:

» SPL was a contractual business, trading mainly with large supermarkets,
with a real risk that they would terminate the supply contracts upon
insolvency; _ . “

¢ Risk to the customer relationships and subsequent knock on effect of the
collectability of the debtor book; ' :

e Given the directors had been advised to cease to trade, their cooperation
for ongoing trading was unlikely;

¢ Difficulty in obtaining key supplies, mainly from abroad;

s Likelihood of trading losses in the insolvency;

o None of the key stakeholders were willing to lend further monies to fund

" such losses; and

e The current account was on stop and there was no money with which to

fund the wages due on the 14 November 2008,

Accordingly there was insufficient time available to the directors to conduct a full
scale marketing campaign prior to the Notice of Appointment being filed, and it was
not considered apptopriate to expose the opportunity to the general market as adverse
publicity generated would threaten continuity of the business in the very short term.

The directors considered the option of ceasing to trade and liquidating the company.
However, mmdful of their duties towards creditors, they concluded that continuity of
trade via the sale to ISFL would provide vastly enhanced debt realisations than in a




‘ BDO Stoy Hayward Administrators’ proposals regarding
Sunscoop Products Limited

7 January 2009

5.10

5.11

5.12

6.1

6.1.1

6.2

6.2.1

shut down scenario, as well as saving the jobs of the employees and mitigating
preferential claims in the administration.

Between the filing of the Notice of Intention and Notice of Appointment, agents
King Sturge valued SPL’s chattel assets.

Their ex situ valuation was £208,000, higher than the £85,000 realised in the sale to

ISFL. However, in my professional judgement, the sale to ISFL is justified for the
following reasons:

o Closing down the business would have precipitated significant
preferential claims from SPL’s 40 employees, a significant portion of
which would have to be paid in priority to any distribution was made to
the unsecured creditors; :

e Secondly the cessation of the trade would have a significant negative
impact on the collection of the book debts. The successful coliect out by
ISFL should hopefully enable greater realisations for creditors than any
reduction in chattel asset value; and

o Finally, any sale of SPL’s large and immobile machinery carried out
post shut down would have required an onsite auction. There is no
guarantee that agreement could have been reached with the landlord and
utilities for ongoing occupation of the premises post administration,
even if the costs of occupation could be funded. In any case, I would
expect that the professional costs of such a process would outweigh any
benefit in enhanced asset realisations.

The sale of the business and assets of SPL to ISFL was completed on 14 November
2008, the day after my appointment. No trading was carried out by the joint
administrators in the period between appointment and sale.

Management of the company’s affairs since the joint administrators’
appointment

Ynitial Actions

As the business was sold as a going concern, my work therefore concentrated on
realising the consideration for the sale assets, realising assets not sold as part of the
going concern sale, and my statutory obligations.

Asset realisations

The consideration received for the business and assets of SPL was £85,000, split as
foliows:

» £45,000 on completion;
£35,000 based on ISFL continuing to trade with certain key customers
of SPL; and

o £5,000 based on former members of SPL’s board signing compromise
agreements with ISFL (as far as I am aware, none of the former
directors are employed by ISFL). :




n

6.2.2

6.2.3

62.4

6.2.5

6.2.6

6.3
6.3.1

6.3.2

633

634

' EDO Stoy Hayward Administrators’ proposals regarding
_ . Sunscoop Products Limited
o °

.7 January 2009

To date I have received £45.000 from ISFL, and I continue to monitor progress
towards the relevant milestones which will trigger the deferred payments.

SPL’s stock was sold separately to ISFL at cost price less any deductions for
retention of title (“ROT™) claims. I am finalising the levels of ROT claims with
ISFL.

ISFL. are collecting the book debts on behalf of VF, who provided invoice
discounting facilities to SPL. An incentivised approach has been agreed which will
ensure that recoveries are maximised to generate value for creditors. Any surplus on
the book debts realised in excess of VE’s indebtedness (estimated to be £625,000
excluding any termination fees) will be transferred to the joint administrators.

It has come to my attention that there may be other significant intercompany debts
owed to SPL, not subject to the VF facility. It is, of course, my intention to pursue
and collect such debts, although the directors’ draft statement of affairs suggests
there are unlikely to be any recoveries. I shall report further in due course.

The only other potential asset is a deposit paid for a machinery order not fulfilled pre
appointment. I am investigating the terms of the deposit payment to see if there is
any possibility of recovery. '

Creditors’ claims

As far as 1 am aware there are no preferential claims, as all employees were
transferred to ISFL under the TUPE regulations.

VT are the first QFC and have first floating charge debenture security over the SPL’s
assefs. At the date of my appointment they were owed c£625,000 from their
confidential invoice discounting service, excluding any termination fees, and this
should be repaid in full from debtor realisations. VF are also owed around a further
£558,000 for cash flow and equity loans, covered by their debenture security.

HSBC Bank Plc have second floating charge debenture security over the SPL’s
assets. At the date of my appointment they were owed ¢£239,000 although there are
unlikely to be any distributions under floating charges in this administration. ‘

The unsecured creditors’ claims notified to me by the directors at the outset of the
administration total c£1.8m. If they have not already done so, creditors are
encouraged to submit details of their claims along.with the proof of debt form
provided (appendix 6), in order that they may participate in any future prescribed
part distribution. There will be no other distributions to unsecured creditors.

EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings

I am required under the Insolvency Ruies 1986 to state whether and if so the extent
to which the above regulations apply to this administration. In this particular case the
EC Regulation will apply and these proceedings will be main proceedings as
provided by Article 3 of the aforesaid Regulation. ‘




BDO Stoy Hayward Administrators’ proposals regarding
Sunscoop Products Limited

7 January 2009

8.1

8.2

83

10

10.1

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Kindly note that under the terms of the Insolvency Rules 1986 the joint
administrators are obliged to fix their remuneration in accordance with Rule 2.106(2)
of the Insolvency Rules 1986. This permits remuneration to be fixed either as a
percentage of the value of the property with which the joint administrators have to
deal, or alternatively by reference to the time the joint administrators and their staff
have spent attending to matters in this administration. In. this administration I ask
creditors to approve remuneration on a time costs basis.

Attached at appendix 2 is a schedule that summarises the time that has been spent on
this administration up to the date of this report. This shows a total of £21,036 over
102.5 hours at an average charge out rate of £205 per hour.

Included within the proposals below is a resolution regarding the joint
administrators’ remuneration, although where there is no prospect of a dividend to
the unsecured creditors other than by the prescribed part, the QFC shall approve the
joint administrators’ remuneration. For your guidance I attach a document that
outlines the policy of BDO Stoy Hayward LLP in respect of fees and disbursements
and a Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees (appendices 3 and 4).

Possible outcomes for the company and creditors

The Insolvency Act 1986 and Insolvency Rules 1986 provide a variety of options
regarding the possible exit routes for the company from the administration, being
primarily a company voluntary arrangement, liquidation or dissolution of the
company. It is the joint administrators’ recommendation and proposal, as detailed
below, that once all assets have been realised and distributed in the administration
that the joint administrators arrange for the company to be dissolved.

Statement of proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 :

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 the
joint administrators make the following proposals for achieving the purpose of the
administration. These proposals will be automatically approved if no request for a

meeting of creditors is received, nor specific objections are raised, by 30 January
2009.

Formal Proposals - the joint administrators propose that:

(a) they continue to realise assets in accordance with objective 2 of the statutory
purpose of the administration;

(b) they make payments to the secured and preferential creditors if required and
seek the Court’s authority to distribute the Prescribed Part to the unsecured
creditors;

(c) they exit the administration by dissolving the company under paragraph 84 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986;




BDO Stoy Hayward Administrators’ proposals regarding
Sunscoop Products Limited

lte— 7 January 2009

(d) creditors consider and if thought fit appoint a creditors’ committee to assist the
joint administrators (such committee must comprise of between 3 and 5
creditors)

(e) the QFC approve the remuneration of the joint administrators on a time costs
basis, to be drawn to account as and when funds are in hand;

() they be discharged from liability under the administration per Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B of the Insolvency Act 1986, 28 days after the joint administrators’
filing their final report and sending it to creditors;

(g) the books and records of the company are destroyed 12 months after the
dissolution of the company.

Dated: 7 January 2009

N

.........................................................

imon Edward Jex Girling
Joint Administrator




Company Number:

Date of Incorporation:

Address of Registered Office:

Directors:
Company Secretary:
Nominal Share Capital:
Registered Shareholders:
Food Focus Limited
Trading Results:
Y/E
Turnover
£
31/12/06 9,391,472
31/12/05 8,624,304
31/12/04 7,103,621

Sunscoop Products Limited
In Administration

Statutory Information

02393027
07 June 1989

One Victoria Street, Bristol, BS1 6AA
Formerly K1-K3 Coedcae Lane Industrial Est,
Pontyclun, Rhondda Cynon Taf, CF72 9HG

Raymond Davies

Michael Robert Rigby

Alun Thomas

Edward Hugh Roderick Thomas
Kenneth Hubert Thomas

Kenneth Hubert Thomas

£25,000

No of £1 ordinary shares held

25,000
25,000
Gross  Net Profit Directors’ Balance on
Profit (after tax) remuneration P&L Ale
£ £ £ £
1,848,432 111,267 208,973 189,612
1,554,189 126,972 152,528 160,584

1,381,853 121,051 93,187 415,252




600T/10/L0 8751

OF'LEl

YTELL

9L'6LI

ILSOL

6V (8T

08'v81

SLTST

00°vsI

LU AV

STX 6dIS\Es0d0IJ\A000SUNGISIORRA(T MRS RADUIAOSTY\ ()

6STITTTL [B10], PUEIS)
6T°SL asuadxq [BME)INS
0E9E0°IT  0SZ0T [%01 1IN
{ogroz's SL8T {00T8TOL  00°€S ] 00°€ss'L SL0T
$6'672 SLT $6'67C SLT
0L020°S 5982 0T PEE'T oI 05°856C STSI 00'8ZL 00°C
06°665T 069 0v'E61 591 05'90¥°1L STL
00°TeT o'l 00'8¢ oo 0061 001
0TS6r's $5'6t 0Z085' 0E°€l 00°516'S §T91
S0TLLT 00°1 LTI 581 0£609' SvEl
00T 00'91 00°E¥T T o0l 00162 051 00016 05T
0sTHT ST1 08THT sT1 _
¥ 3 ¥ 3
(LA EInoH moL sInoy Imoy, smog L #nop)
TV.LOL ONVHD HOLYULSININGY HADVNVIY WANLIHYL

Haom DL

Sureday |

sune)) 1031p31) “H

siapsy aafopdury 9

Suyea(uones|jedRy] SRSV Y

UONELSINIWPY [BI3UD) ‘([

junmuroddy wo sdag g

saapey Jusmuioddy 14 'y

uopduseg

6007 Atenuef [ 03 JOQUIIAON €T WO POLIdJ 373 X0 qeanddy sayey pue padaeq) swry jo Aigwmng

pY] s1dnpolg dooasung




BDO

| l
———

BDO Stoy Hayward
Sunscoop Limited - In Administration

In accordance with best practice I provide below details of policies of BDO Stoy Hayward
LLP in respect of fees and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in
working on the insolvency, follows: This in no way implies that staff at all such grades
will work on the case.

GRADE £
Partner 371
Director 330
Senior Manager 266
Manager 227
Assistant Manager 198
Senior Executive 167
Executive 136
Cashier 136
Trainee 97
Support staff/Secretary 61

The rates charged by BDO Stoy Hayward LLP, One Victoria Street, Bristol, BSt 6AA are
reviewed in December and July each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and
the firm's overheads. -

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of
time can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO Stoy Hayward LLP records work in respect of
insolvency work under the following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues.

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories.
Please note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories
recommended by the Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing
and monitoring insolvency practitioners.




IBDO

BDO Stoy Hayward

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to
the case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be
provided to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to
the creditors. The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will
enable the recipients to see the average rates of such costs.

Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.

Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO Stoy Hayward LLP has met a specific cost in
respect of the insolvent estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such
expenses may include items such as advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport),
searches at Companies House, land registry searches, fees in respect of swearing legal
documents, external printing costs etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of
a specific expense incurred.

A further disbursement under this heading is the cost of travel where staff use either their
own vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a
charge of 40p per mile is raised which is in line with the Inland Revenue Approved
Mileage Rates (median — less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm
pays to staff.

Where applicable, disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.
Category 2

Additionally some firms recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of a
each specific case. Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of
the creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements.
The policy of BDO Stoy Hayward LLP, effective from 1 July 2003, is not to recharge any
expense which is not a specific cost to the case, therefore there will be no category 2
disbursements charged. Category 2 disbursements, because they are imprecise, require
approval by the creditors before they can be drawn.

BDO Stoy Hayward LLP




BDO Stoy Hayward

A Creditors’ Guide To Administrators’ Fees

2.1

31

4.1

4.2

Introduction

When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets. The creditors,
who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest in the level
of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed to act as administrator. The
insolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to determine the basis of
the administrator’s fees. This guide is intended to help creditors be aware of their rights under the legislation to
approve and monitor fees and explains the basis on which fees are fixed.

The nature of administration

Administration is a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency practitioner and the
protection of the court with the following objective:

. rescuing the company as a going concern, or

. achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were wound
up without first being in administration,

or, if the administrator thinks neither of these objectives is reasonably practicable

. realising property in order to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors.
The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the right to appoint a committee with a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members. One
of the functions of the committee is to determine the basis of the administrator’s remuneration. The committee
is normally established at the meeting of creditors which the administrator is required to hold within a
maximum of 10 weeks from the beginning of the administration to consider his proposals. The administrator
must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must
be held either at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of the committee asks for one, or
when the administrator decides he nieeds to hold one. The committee has power to summon the administrator to
attend before it and provide information about the exercise of his functions.

Fixing the administrator’s fees

The basis for fixing the administrator’s remuneration is set out in Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
which states that it shall be fixed either:

. as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal with, or
. by reference to the time properly piven by the administrator and his staff in attending to matters

arising in the administration.

1t is for the creditors’ committee (if there is one) to determine on which of these bases the remuneration is to be
fixed and, if it is fixed as a percentage fix the percentage to be applied. Rule 2.106 says that in arriving at its
decision the committee shall have regard to the following matters:

. the complexity (or otherwise) of the case;

. any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degrse which falls on the administrator;

. the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or to have carried out, his
duties;

. the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with.

If there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the
administrator’s remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same
matters as the committee would. If the remuneration is not fixed in any of these ways, it will be fixed by the
court on application by the administrator.




BDO Stoy Hayward

A Creditors® Guide To Administrators’ Fees

4.3

4.4

513

There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the administrator has stated in his proposals
that the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors except out
of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets. In this case a resolution of
the creditors shall be taken as passed if, and only if, passed with the approval of —

. cach secured creditor of the company; or

. if the administrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential creditors —
each secured creditor of the company; and

. preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the company,
disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation to give or withhold approval.

Note that there is no requirement to hold a creditors® meeting in such cases unless a meeting is requisitioned by
creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the company.

A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence.

What information should be provided by the administrator?

When seeking fee approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the administrator should provide sufficient supporting information to
enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee is reasonable having

regard to all the ¢ircumstances of the case. The nature and extent of the supporting information, which should
be provided, will depend on:

. the nature of the approval being sought;
. the stage during the administration of the case at which it is being sought; and
. the size and complexity of the case.

‘Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the administrator seeks agreement to the terms on which he is
to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of all grades of staff,
including principals, which are likely to be involved on the case.

‘Where the administrator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the administration, he should always
provide an up to date receipts and payments account. Where the proposed fee is based on time costs the
administrator should disclose to the commitiee or the creditors the time spent and the charge-out value in the
particular case, together with, where appropriate, such additional information as may reasonably be required
having regard to the size and complexity of the case. The additional information should comprise a sufficient
explanation of what the administrator has achieved and how it was achieved to enable the value of the exercise
to be assessed (whilst recognising that the administrator must fulfil certain statutory obligations that might be
seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been properly spent on the case.
That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent and the rates at which that time was
charged, bearing in mind the factors set out in paragraph 4.1 above. To enable this assessment to be carried out
it may be necessary for the administrator to provide an analysis of the time spent on the case by type of activity
and grade of staff. The degree of detail will depend on the circumstances of the case, and professional
guidance has been provided setting out a minimum of 6 category headings under which the work done by the
officeholder and his staff should be analysed. As a firm BDO Stoy Hayward LLP operates a computerised
time recording system which analyses work done under the following categories;-

. Pre Appointment Matters
. Steps upon Appointment
) Planning and Strategy

. General Administration

. Asset Realisation/Management




a 1l

A Creditors®’ Guide To Administrators’ Fees

]

BDO Stoy Hayward
] Trading Related Matters
. Employee Matters
] Creditor Claims
] Reporting
. Distribution and Closure
. Other Issues

5.2

Professional guidance suggests the following categories as a basis for analysis by grade of staff.

. Partner

. Manager

. Other senior professionals

U Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of the assignment
and the administratot’s own initial assessment, including the anticipated return to creditors. To the extent
applicable it should also explain:

. Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time spent.

. The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy. .

. Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the
administrator wishes to make.

. The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the strategy for
the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement.

. Any existing agreement about fees.

. Details of how other professionals, including sub-contractors, were chosen, how they were contracted

to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees.

It should be borne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be proportionate to the
size and complexity of the case. In smaller cases not all categories of activity will always be relevant, whilst
further analysis may be necessary in larger cases.

Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the administrator shoutd provide deteils of any work which has
been ot is intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly by an administrator
or his staff. .

After fee approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees is passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has substantially
completed his functions, the administrator should notify the creditors of the details of the resolution in his next
report or circular to them. In all subsequent reports to creditors the administrator should specify the amount of
remuneration he has drawn in accordance with the resolution. Where the fee is based on time costs he should
also provide details of the time spent and charge-out value to date and any material changes in the rates
charged for the various grades since the resolution was first passed. He should also provide such additional
information as may be required in accordance with the principles set out in paragraph 5.1.3. Where the fee is
charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide the details set out in paragraph 5.1.4 above
regarding work which has been sub-contracted out.




BDO Stoy Hayward

A Creditors’ Guide To Administrators’ Fees

53

6.1

7.1

8.1

8.2

Expenses and disbursements

There is no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of expenses or
disbursements. However, professional guidance issued to insolvency practitioners requires that, where the
administrator proposes to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may
include an element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or communication
facilities provided by the administrator’s own firm), they must be disclosed and be authorised by those
responsible for approving his remuneration. Such expenses must be directly incurred on the case and subject to
a reasonable method of calculation and allocation.

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the administrator’s remuneration is too high he may, if at least 25 per cent in value of
the creditors (including himself) agree, apply to the court for an order that it be reduced. If the court does not
dismiss the application (which it may if it considers that insufficient cause is shown) the applicant must give
the administrator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearing. Unless
the court orders otherwise, the costs must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the administration.

What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ comumittee is insufficient he may
request that it be increased by resolution of the creditors. If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the
committee or the creditors is insufficient, he may apply to the court for it to be increased. If he decides to apply
to the court he must give at least 14 days’ notice to the members of the creditors’ committee and the committee
may nominate one or more of its members to appear or be represented on the application. If there is no
committee, the administrator’s notice of his application must be sent to such of the company’s creditors as the
court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their number to appear or be represented. The court
may order the costs to be paid as an expense of the administration.

Other matters relating to fees
Where there are joint administrators it is for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration payable
should be apportioned. Any dispute arising between them may be referred to the court, the creditors’

committee or a meeting of creditors.

If the administrator is a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit costs may
not be paid unless authorised by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or the court.

Provision of information — additional requirements

In any case where the administrator is appointed on or after 1 April 2005 he must provide certain information
about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the
company. The information which must be provided is —

the total number of hours spent on the case by the administrator or staff assigned to the case;

for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out;

the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period.

The period for which the information must be provided is the period from appointment to the end of the most

recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the administrator’s appeintment, or where he has
vacated office, the date that he vacated office.

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the administrator, and requests
must be made within two years from vacation of office. :




-

»l -

Rule 2.37

Form 2.21B
Creditor’s request for a meeting
Name of Company Company number
Sunscoop Limited 02393027

In the Court case number
Bristol District Registry 222AA of 2008
[full name of court]
(a) Insert full name and I(a)
address of the creditor making
the request

(b) Insert full name anc
address of registered office of
the company

(c) Insert amount of claim

{d) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the request (if
any) and their claims in the
administration if the
requesting creditor’s claim is
below the required 10%

(e} Inscrt details of the
purpese of the meeting

request a meeting of the creditors of (b}

My claim in the administration is (c)

@

concur with the above request, and I attach copies of their written confirmation of concurrence.

The purpose of the meeting is (e)

Signed

Dated




Our Ref: SEG/MDE/2154/16
PROOF OF DEBT

Bristol District Registry No 222AA of 2008
Sunscoop Limited
- In Administration -

Date of Administration 13 November 2008
1 Name of creditor

2 Address of creditor

3 Total claim including VAT and interest as at
the date of the appointment of administrators £
(see overleaf
4 Details of documents by which debt can be
substantiated (please attach copy documents)

5 Amount of any interest included in claim £

6  Isthe whole or part of the debt preferential? Yes/No
If so, state amount, and details £
See notes overleaf

7 Particulars of how and when debt incurred

8  Particulars and value of any security held and
the date it was given

9  Signature of creditor.
or other authorised person

.............................................................

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

.............................................................

Creditor's reference: s erenreesssenonsinaeressaes

10 Position or Relationship with CreditoT =~ oo,




.t

For Use of Administrator Only

11  Admitted to vote for £

Date
Joint Administrator
12 Admitted preferentially Admitted non-preferentially
for £ for £
Date Date
Joint Administrator Joint Administrator

Guidance Notes re Preferential Debts:

The categories of preferential debts under S.386(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986 are as
follows:

- pension scheme contributions
- remuneration etc of employees

- Levies on Coal & Steel Productions.

VAT Bad Debt Relief

The provisions of the Finance Act, 1990, came into effect on 26 July, 1990, and introduced
changes in the way that VAT on Bad Debts is recovered.

Your claim overleaf must be quoted inclusive of VAT. You may claim relief on your VAT
return when the debt is at least six months old and has been written off. Any dividend you
receive in respect of this claim will include payment in respect of the VAT element of your
debt and you will be responsible for declaring such VAT to HM Customs & Excise.




00°¢ vofsiap,

Fal

aleq ammeubis

co'8kL MIE BND ‘ATHUNS ‘HATINVYED "avON FOQIEWTT 1S3 GNi SLLIMIH '0L LINN QL7 SNFIONVH INVHD 2090
00'8L5'T fewma 3uob - gH8 14D ‘A4I0HVD 'avod TYHAIHLVY 5668 'SLNVLNNCDOV QIYILYVYHD 'ONVTANVHS SYWOHL NHYH O/0 INSWEOVNVW MUV N33H9 1092
00'0¥e'y ANSB PHH ' QHOJIUIH 'GVOH ONVLSONYYD 153 DNIOVEL STIAIALSIM CAUWM HOISTIIXI WIVA1ID 009D
00'Z0€ X3t 1£42 'NVOHONYID QIW ‘ONIDAIYE “ILYLST 'aNI ANNIMI ‘291 SLINN QLY SNMANYH STVIMILIVWNES - 204D
00°02¢ SXE 0SA ' AYOSTVS ‘€52 X0d Od INFHIS INNOISIA 102404 103D
00°280° 1 HVE €ZAS ' HLAMLSAMIAY Mivd ONJIDS ¢ vidd 004D
00'¢ DS 24D 'BIpIED ‘ABp UBSOQ ‘PECU PIOPHRN HNoY svaliay 2 paywn) Bupmsuoy esudiauy 5030
00'Ly o2 23 'alexs Qs LISTPUI LMo ‘peal fudso ‘asnoy Aaudso 00 18I 2P | SIS LANYAINI3S4I103 #0390
00Zrtr NVZ 0ZdN ' LYOdMAN 13341 LINYYIN LSTM ‘ISNOH NVIJEWYD INIWINDI ONINYVTTO 3903 €030
00°Z6% XML HNS "ATHHNS 'NOLLNS "13341S HOM #£Z “ISNOH 39VLIY3IH QLW STJANIS V1003 Z032
00Z8g OF} OIS "THIHSTIHI 'A13IHSTIDDVIN ' LIZULS NITHO 'JUVA SNMOL MIN ALl SONIQTIOH STTVISCUN3 1032
00°'9.6'6 31z SHS ' ONVIHIANNS Muvd 3STUdYILNT 'aVOd AVND 1S3Mm griyge3a 0030
00'S5S'E N6 €280 " IDAIWYD ‘TIH ¥va ALNM N ONIROG 0042
D00 HHL LN "FISayouen ied pioyel) ‘aBefiia syl ‘Aem abema LN N dsyD 902D
DO'EL) SHE +¥S " VASNYMS 'QOMYTONId FUVLIST TVIHLSNANI ALICHD {sITYM) SWHOD MIINGROD 5009
00'6Z2 35 9N “S4ong “As|uo 'pecd AsjpieA ‘wig) wed Asuje ‘sowo weq uieib QL1 SWHYIV ASYD ¥000
oo'zze AQS 2233 'NMDALNO "INV 3V G020 "ALVLST TYIMLSNANI $3H23348 'Z/1 SLUNN "QLTSNOS 2 SWD €020
00'eeL'02 MX) 138 NOGNOT "L334LS HOH HONOHOE 08 'SONIGTING SLHANTYD AL SNOS 2 ONDIOYH 'D'0 20090
00'E06'ES 'NIOHIAST "y L68F 91 LHVY NIA “MNOQT3ZVH ‘NIFUHALIMISNANHHID WBVAIUG H1D 1090
00'BSL'YEE YVi LNL ' BR0USASS 'PRCY UOPUODT SE-LE 'BSNOH JBPUEXRlY paiur] Yuey uous) 009D
®'s5e d89 5Hd * ucisaud ‘abpuq saqureq ‘peal swoy ¥Dimod  voad
ook HUAE BGH 'HYSHIOA 1S, "eEnoyBUg ‘uounwog JLsEy SHOSSIUJWOD 009 608D
00'83Y ¥A8 LD ' JA1auvD "avOod ATIGNINE € (L7 ONIYIINIONT 3aI1ISAvE 808D
00’618 dro OFMD " JHIHSIHD ‘HIIMITAQIN "INYT Q40403710 Q3UWT LTYS HSL¥E 209D
cooLZ'E 1d9 £2dN ' STIVM'S ‘TTYA MBS "LST ANI ONNO A NNV SANDJNS AN QOOAMMOVIE 5080
00°156° 306 Y140 * 2JIAEYD "TIHNHOHL ‘Q00MUON OF S3DAYIAS L 8T8 S080
00'682'2 1Z1 81371  HALSIOET 4882 O d 'SIIAYIS HINOLSND SYO HSWHE  +08D
00'eLL'Y Yvo 158 ' 10LSIHE "13THIS VIHOLIIA INO TUYMAVH AQLS OGJE  £08D
00'szz's OdF 5T1' QUINAMD ‘TYNIW JHvd “J3LINI NOLLYAONNIOI@ 208D
00's0L L1 VSN YEFET ‘euBIIA YIOYNS ‘SNUSAY UOSIDEIN 219 sinuesd Guospig 108D
00'2t2'6Z3 N $35 ' NOGNOT 'L33HLS WUVAMHLNOS Y528 11 qdvTIvE 2 SNYTMONYYa 008D
00'es d¥8 LOMD * SMIYD 'IAHA THIW 1STM 'ZLVD WNINNITIN E S10NaoUd Hiv  80YD
00'gse Yyb 1S ' JHIHSHYZEE ‘HONOTS 'avoy HLVE 591 AL ONISYET ALLOWOLNY  S0VD
00'002'L Zuo g11s 'sUEs ‘pIogeEls ‘uoxy ‘Aemebpy e INOLSHIHIVAL Y #0VD
00'€0Z'L ASS ££42 ' NYSHOWYTO QW “0AIHDALNOL 1S ‘NI LSTHOSTUL bt V SN HIALSYWITUVASY  £0VD
O00'HOE'T 9 PdN LINIMD NIVIHOL “T00dAINOd ‘GvOH AMNENYH SSNOH HoanL L1 S3JAE3S INJALINYDTY SNOVEY 20V
00'vLE'L XaSs #b¥D VIHEWND ‘NOLONDIHOM ‘NOLONIHEYH ‘31v1S3 ONIAVHL ¥OIBUILTWS VIHEWND ONIDVIOVA NYOTY  10VD
00'1Z6' L

‘A8 SALLAONNOD Nyuvaaay

"

L mm.ma

dT11 premiey £o)s 0Qg

6002/10/20




00TRL's
00°052'C
o0eLL'y
00'822'9
000
00°513°%)
00esh
oozer'l
00ZIE'S
000o0's
0096z
00'e81
(VAR [3-FAN
00'650'cZ
00°'286'5L1
007299
00'v6
00'¥L¥FET
00" Le¥
00'v88
000
009kt
00'zre
00°06F
00'sk')
0086}
00’104}
00'0K8'T
00’8201
00°005
00°022
00°0£0'SE
0o0or
00'ez8'y
000
000
0081
00'9LL

00°Z uosiap

aied aimeubig

ML BYS ' VASNYMS 'SIVINASAVHLSA ‘MHVd SSINISNE SNVIGOOM 018

AMB €249 ' 4HI0HYD ‘B¥EZ XOB Od DT TYMS

Ors ¥242 'Ave 44104v3 Mdvd Nv300 ‘aQvod QHOJTILLIEN ‘LHN0I SINIDIH 2

NDO £7AQ ‘WYHENA ALNNOD ‘NOLONITEYA "SLYLST TVIMLSNGONI ITVANIAYL TUINID IIAYIS AINVNI
gv8 064 |INY1I0S “Yed AB|IBA S\AE ‘pieAsInog {RHUSD 'FSNOH UaBUL YIS paly op

NP 9IS * AHHSIHD 'ATILNMNA ‘ANY] 3801D

HIE 9E4D ' WVTD QIN “TMVOHLYOC ‘SNNIAY Muvd €€

Su6 LLNN ‘' SINVHINON 'ABHOD '66 X08'0'd

HOL 614D " A4ITHYD "TI3M S44VL 'JLVLSI TVIHLSNANI GO AON

106 8842 'VOOANOHY 'HAHOd ‘GOAMNOHE ‘S3DIAYIS TEVHOLHOD HOLIIMIT dNOND
Nd8 L1D1 'XISSI "ONDIYYE ‘TV0Y THOEX01 'ISNOH TYWYS

NV 1PHD ' Ty 'QVIHNDYNIE '13T41S 1INV 8262

DL LML XBSIIPPIN "Wellad 'anlaay POOMUIIT 'eSNOH YIS ‘SouRLly 6oloAl] SEY 0,0
SONVTYIHLIN JHL 83 LOOE 'S50EZ X080 'O'd 'WYAHILLOY ‘90 9108 L1 LYVHLISSVVI
ANE SIS ' NOONOT 'GYOH HEIH WVHLYIULS 52¢ 'ISNOH HIINSYd

SN¥ 014D "JAIAHYD AVM HIAOH MI0A HLYOH "TYNINEZL NOHATHD

OY8 §INQ ' IHIHSNTOONIT HLHON 'SdHOHINNDS ‘88 X08 O d

1dZ 1108 ' QH04avus 'MYHSNIMEIS 'MIIA 013143 1LLYE 2

1H8 ZLOY THIHSHHEIE "TIINIVEA 'GVOH NIvD ‘SHINID WE 'QL1 JHVD HLTVIH RE
ZHZ LdN “INSMD ‘HOVENITHAMS "2LYLST INIOd TN 3NIN '8 LIND

AQB 2240 "unpiuod ‘aueT seopaod 'eielsa [Basnpu| seydeeg ' N

MSO 138 * UOpUOT 189RS FIEMENOS OF1-BEL

Xv5 SNN * uojdweuiioN ‘aquad sseuisng peoy ssoy 'L Jun

DVP 549 441D 'AT3 ‘ILVLST WINLISTIAN] 3908 A13 ' ININ

UL ZON "WYHONLLLON "3AEA ZLVISSOHD MWHOM AVBHIANNHL, SHL "AVidSIA ASAOHLHDM
48F 010S "FUIHSIHI 'NOLONNAY ‘ALVLISI NOLONNAY 'FSNOH Tva01D

HLE OLHY Y3ASSNS LSIM ‘AT TMYHD ‘AYM TTGNIDS ‘TSNOH AVED TN

0 2£59 "IQLSIHE ‘THOLS ATTAVHE 'GVON NYYd 1vaAHD 'HLNOS XONIND3

VYT 970 ‘NOLHATIVHLHON "QvOd NOLONMEVG ‘SLVLST TYIMLSNANI AYM QHVANYLS ‘ISNOH JAMO0 SHL
M6 142 ' HOMALNI 'GYOd TaNN3d 'VINMOTIVMS

W19 Z3d ' HONOAHALAd 'COOMHINAT "aVOY 3OHIWWOD 08 XONIND3

VHE £640 ‘URfIOWES) JO eEA "'S200 Aueg ‘A2 opuepy

INS 0ZdN ' LHOJM3IN "133H1S ANVETY 'LHN0D JAISHALYM OF

Nd6 218 "WYHONIWHIE 'TINHOGHYH 'L S HOIH ‘IOVHYIL GNIAE

BHS P19 "USISISIONGID 'DGUISHUIM ‘Sl A 150d ‘UOSUDIIM PiAe] OV

vy b7 'foodian] Ho00(] SUSIND MNE ‘suonesadQ Ausnosu]

6 ZAQ ‘AT1ANA "AY0YH NIMOSTTYH ‘THLNID NOLONIHSYA ‘6 LINN

AMNY €577 * PPALAMS "RYIMd IN 49y A

MICONYLS

2ITVMS

SINVLINSNOI IONVHD THNLONYLS
GILINIT ONIDYHDVY VIS

PIT 05 I5tuL BpRUED 4O Hueg [RACH
27d H3AAH

SIUAYIS HONUL 137Tvd DAY
QUKW SININODINCD S o

$3IIAVA SAHY

08 ALNNOD 24vL NONAD YOONOHY
AYINOLLOZANOS TWISVH

dNOYD MOLSYId

ONIOVIOV IALLDALOU
INIPLSIANI OMHOVASId

QL1 1NN 7 UNYS ¥IIW3ud

STAN4 NIMO

(SONITTOH) SAYOOL YSIN

a3LIWN 319X3T1d TYNOILYN

e

SAMdNS INHIVA WD aIN
SN

SNOLLYISNYHL NIONOT

A3 LN € 87

SQO33N 1381

3SNOH LHON

TYEOTOOM

QLN SLINA0Yd AvED 1IN
SANIIATHONI AHHIN

10044aN

AVAWMOTIVMS - S3LVIDOSSY 1T
dMr

payw ebemey SUBAZ | uyor

a4 SNOLLNTOS TWLIDIQ FHIJSNI
4T ANTWIDYNYN ALYTd0¥d 90|
980/, pue (pomsSupioH

SWOJSNY ' 8nURA9Y WH

€poc; SaH
SA004 HOTTUVH

e ——

d11 piemdeq Aois 0ag

600Z/10/L0




=Ny |

00°LsL'ens’i Bujzmo) semuy g8

00°000°09
00'e6E
00°g8¢
00'ere’L
00'629
00'cz9’L
00'895°C
00'10p'e
00°0
oo'eL

00T UOISIap

aineubis

3re SAM 'THEIIDIVM "LLISSO "AVM HINTIN '3SNOH YNIFZ

TMB €47 “2410UYD ‘068 X080 d

g4/ 8SM 'SONVIAIN LSAM “TTVSTYM 'STIHNAMOYS ‘Ov0Y NOANIT

9S82 £42 '44I08VD INNIAY NHILSIM '£2€ X048 O d *INIWILHVYIIT AONYNI4 TVHINID
SHG LN Weiseouei 1995 Jejemabpug jBaus 02 "SPRURIBAT ‘BuUUBH ([BIN 0/

N6 TSE ' TOLSIHE 'AVOY ONVIANNOIMIN BLHELE

gy 5ud ‘NOLSIYd ‘NOLTYM HIHOIH 'LIFHLS IDAIHE NNYD "TIIN NOLTYM HZHOIH 81 LINN
X1 €849 ATIHAYNIVD 'avOH INIJSTHD "3SNOH NOOVEANId

1v0 ALD3 ‘'uopuo je4S yBinquUUON o1 ‘@snoH yBmayuoN

H18 828 ' MOOSYID 'NOLSHHYTD "LNIISTHD ANVIHIMWYLS L8

AH9 158 ' 19953 BUOIIIA 05 - OF '9SNOH Jojsug

$P004 BURZ

ALIYOHLAY Y3LYM HSTIM
SITANIS TY.LNIWNOUIANT VIIOIA
CELLIATT ANVAIROD J1MN

Q3LWIT OIN} SSTCXA ANL
QIALIAIT ASATS SYWOHL

QL7 STYINTY LNIAI

QLT (SHIIOUE) TIONYYD SYWOHL
P31 eAgeard spunog

S$ITVIS STIVM HLNOS

PN UOREIYIIY UOEIIOSSY 105

d711 piemAey £0)S 0Qg

600¢/10/L0




